
.. /pm%q'o, UNITED STATES

[' ~j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION#

; WASW NGT ON, D. C. 20555

t

.... SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO.187 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-32

AND AMENDMENT NO.187 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-37

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

SURRY POWER STATION. UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2

DOCKET NOS. 50-280 AND 50-281

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, by letter dated July 2, 1993, as supplemented
December 10, 1993, the Virginia Electric and Power Company (the licensee)
proposed changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) for the Surry Power
Station, Units 1 and 2, respectively. The proposed changes would update the
augmented inspection program for sensitized stainless steel to incorporate the
newer Code requirements, while maintaining the increased inspection commitments
made by the licensee and subsequently relied upon by the Atomic Safety and
Licensing Board (ASLB) in its Initial Decision issued April 26, 1972, authorizing
the issuance of an operating license for the Surry facility. See Virginia
Electric and Power Co. (Surry Power Station, Unit No.1), 4 AEC 825 (1972). The
December 10, 1993 letter provided additional clarifying information within the
scope of the original amendment application and did not change the Staff's no
significant hazards consideration determination.

2.0 BACKGROUND

During the construction of Surry Units 1 and 2, piping materials used for various
systems were later identified as sensitized stainless steel. A hearing was held
by the ASLB regarding disputed welds and welding practices at Surry, at which the
licensee submitted information, in response to questions by the ASLB, describing
an augmented inservice inspection program (ISI) which the licensee comitted to
follow for the affected piping. The licensee refers to the ASLB's Initial
Decision, stating that the proposed TS changes " maintain the ASLB directed
' triple the Code' philosophy of examination."

The licensee further states that since some of the sensitized stainless steel
components were outside the scope of ASME Section XI in the original Code Edition
(1970), these were added to the augmented inspection program, and the program was
incorporated in the TS. The licensee states that in the hearing record before
the ASLB, it expressed its intention to review the results of the first 5 years
of ISI and revise the program as necessary based on the initial examination
resul ts. The licensee states that ASME Code Section XI has changed significantly
from the edition used to establish the augmented insp9ction program. Examination
requirements and methods have taen updated and the , cope has expanded to include
ASME Class 2 and 3 components. The licensee updates its ISI program to the
latest 10 CFR 50.55a approved Code edition at each 10-year intervai.

9403040368 940218
PDR ADOCK 05000280
P PDR



. -

2

3.0 EVALUATION

In its submittal of July 2,1993, and its revision of December 10, 1993, under
10 CFR 50.90, the licensee requested changes to the TS for Operating License Nos.
DPR-32 and DPR-37, Surry Power Station Units 1 and 2, respectively. The licensee
states "the proposed changes will incorporate the ASME Code update process into
TS 4.2 for sensitized stainless steel inspections."

The proposed changes state that "the examinations utilize the periodically
updated ASME Section XI Boiler Pressure Vessel Code referenced in the Technical
Specification. The surface and volumetric examinations required by this item
will be conducted at three times the frequency required by the Code in an
interval." They further state that "[t]he sensitized stainless steel located in
the containment and recirculation spray rings in the overhead of containment are
classified ASME Class 2 components. These components are currently exempted by
ASME Section XI from surface and volumetric examination requirements. As such,
an augmented program will remain in place requiring visual (VT-1) examination of
these components for evidence of cracking. Additionally, sections of the piping
will be examined by liquid penetrant inspection when the piping is visually
inspected."

The Staff has reviewed the proposed TS changes to the licensee's augmented
inspection program in light of regulatory and Code requirements. The staff finds
the licensee's proposed changes to its TS meet the requirements of the ASME Code
and are acceptable. Moreover, the sensitized stainless steel piping in both

.

|Surry units has been examined at three times the frequency for approximately 20 jyears without any indications which were attributed to sensitization.
|

|In addition, the staff has reviewed the submittal in light of the Initial
Decision issued by the ASLB. During the hearing before the ASLB, the licensee
committed to implement an augmented inservice inspection program, in which, inter
aHa, sensitized stainless steel piping subject to inservice inspection under
ASME Code Section XI "has been augmented to triple the frequency of inspection
required by the ASME Code." Supplemental Information dated March 15, 1972,
at 22, incorporated in the hearing transcript fol. Tr. 282. In its decision, the
ASLB noted this commitment, in commenting upon the " inadequate implementation of
an effective quality assurance and quality control program" during plant
construction, and welding deficiencies which had been discovered. The ASLB
stated as follows (4 AEC at 826-27):

,

'

8. The Applicant [ licensee] has conducted an extensive
program to correct the previous welding deficiencies and a strong
case was made by the Applicant and the Staff that the welds will
function as intended. . . .

9. The Board, however, is not convinced that the evidence ;

provides the necessary degree of assurance that this plant is
equivalent to one constructed with a code grade quality assurance

iand control program in effect from the inception of construction. '

It is a prime requisite that there always be adequate monitoring for
the detection of any possible early warning signs during the
lifetime of the plant,

,

I



... ~

3

10. The Applicant is subject to the provisions of Section XI
. . . of the Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code (the Code) issued by
the American Society of Mechanical Engineers. The hearing record
reflects that the Applicant will conduct an augmented inservice
inspection program for welds in sensitized stainless steel piping.
With respect to these welds, the Applicant states the frequency of
the inspection required by the Code will be tripled. . . . The
Applicant in conducting its inspections should continually recognize
the prime importance of welds in the reactor coolant pressure
boundary as defined in 10 CFR 50.2(v) and this record will serve to
reflect the significance which the Board attaches to this phase of
all future inspections.

The Staff finds that the proposed TS changes to the licensee's augmented
inspection program for sensitized stainless steel are consistent with the
licensee's comitments and the ASLB's Initial Decision authorizing issuance of
an operating license for Surry and are otherwise acceptable.

4.0 STATE CONSULTATION

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Virginia State official was
,

notified of the proposed issuance of the amendments. The State official had no
Comment.

,

|
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION I

I

These amendments change a requirement with respect to installation or use of a !
facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR
Part 20. The NRC staff has determined that the ameidments involve no significant
increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents

|

that may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in l
individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has
previously issued a proposed finding that these amendments involve no significant
hazards consideration and there has been no public comment on such finding _
(58 FR 46241). Accordingly, these amendments meet the eligibility criteria for
categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR
51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be !prepared in connection with the issuance of these amendments.

6.0 CONCLUSION
I

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that:
(1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will
not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will
be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, and (3) the
issuance of these amendments will not be inimical to the comon defense and
security or to the health and safety of the public.

Principal Contributor: L. Banic

Date: February 18, 1994

i

- _ _ _ _ _ __ ______ - 2_-


